

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/26/2018 9:08 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 94732-5

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARGARET RUBLEE, Individually and as Personal Representative of
the Estate of VERNON D. RUBLEE,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

v.

PFIZER, INC.,

Defendant-Respondent.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

Matthew P. Bergman
Colin B. Mieling
Justin Olson
BERGMAN DRAPER OSLUND
821 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98104
(T) 206-957-9510

Leonard J. Feldman
PETERSON WAMPOLD
ROSATO FELDMAN LUNA
1501 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2800
Seattle, WA 98101
(T) 206-624-6800

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. PERTINENT FACTS 2

 A. Pfizer Used its Logo to Promote the Sale of Quigley Products. .. 2

 B. Pfizer Used its Logo and Brand Identity to Vouch for the Safety of Asbestos Products..... 5

 C. Vernon Rublee Died as a Result of Exposure to Pfizer Asbestos Products..... 7

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. The Apparent Manufacturer Doctrine Exists to Protect End Users Who Rely on the Apparent Manufacturer’s Brand Identity for Assurance that the Product is Safe for Use..... 7

 B. The Record Presents a Triable Claim That Pfizer Held Itself Out as a Manufacturer of Asbestos Products Both to Ordinary Users and Sophisticated Purchasers..... 11

 C. The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that Individual Reliance is a Separate Element of the Apparent Manufacturer Inquiry. 16

 D. The Court of Appeals Erroneously Relied on Stein, Which Does Not Reflect Washington Law and is Factually Distinguishable. 18

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andujar v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , 193 A.D.2d 415, 597 N.Y.S.2d 78 (App. Div. 1993)	8
<i>Bach v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 27 Wn. App. 25, 614 P.2d 1323 (1980)	13
<i>Brandimarti v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 527 A.2d 134 (Pa. Super. 1987)	15, 16
<i>Burch v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 467 A.2d 615 (Pa. Super. 1983)	16
<i>Carney v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 309 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1962)	8
<i>Coca Cola Bottling Co. v. Reeves</i> , 486 So.2d 374 (Miss. 1986)	8
<i>Commissioners of State Ins. Fund v. City Chem. Corp.</i> , 290 N.Y. 64, 48 N.E.2d 262 (N.Y. 1943)	8
<i>Connelly v. Uniroyal, Inc.</i> , 389 N.E.2d 155 (Ill. 1979)	16
<i>Cravens, Dargan & Co. v. Pacific Indem. Co.</i> , 29 Cal. App.3d 594, 105 Cal. Rptr. 607 (Ct. App. 1972)	8
<i>Davis v. United States Gauge</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1443 (D. Kan. 1994)	8, 15
<i>Dudley Sports Co. v. Schmitt</i> , 151 Ind. App. 217, 279 N.E.2d 266 (Ind. Ct. App. 1972)	8
<i>Forry v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 428 Pa. 334, 237 A.2d 593 (Pa. 1968)	8
<i>Freeman v. United Cities Propane Gas, Inc.</i> , 807 F. Supp. 1533 (M.D. Ga. 1992)	8
<i>Headley v. Ferro</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (W.D. Wash. 2008)	13
<i>Hebel v. Sherman Equip.</i> , 92 Ill.2d 368, 442 N.E.2d 199 (1982)	9

<i>Heinrich v. Master Craft Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 131 F. Supp. 3d 1137 (D. Colo. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Highland Pharmacy, Inc. v. White</i> , 144 Va. 106, 131 S.E. 198 (Va. 1926).....	8
<i>Kennedy v. Guess</i> , 806 N.E.2d 776 (Ind. 2004)	9
<i>Kennedy v. Mobay Corp.</i> , 579 A.2d 1191 (Md. App. 1990).....	18
<i>King v. Douglas Aircraft Co.</i> , 159 So.2d 108 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1963).....	8
<i>Lockwood v. AC & S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987).....	14, 18
<i>Lou v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 933 N.E.2d 140 (Mass. App. 2010)	15
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 784, 106 P.3d 808 (2005).....	14
<i>Macias v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 402, 282 P.3d 1069 (2012).....	8
<i>Mello v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 769 (D. Mass. 1985)	9
<i>Moody v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 324 F. Supp. 844 (S.D. Ga. 1971).....	8
<i>Penn v. Inferno Mfg. Corp.</i> , 199 So.2d 210 (La. Ct. App. 1967).....	8
<i>Rublee v. Carrier Corp.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 364, 398 P.3d 1247 (2017).....	10, 13
<i>Schnall v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 260, 259 P.3d 129 (2011).....	16
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Black</i> , 708 S.W.2d 925 (Tex. App. 1986).....	8
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Morris</i> , 273 Ala. 218, 136 So.2d 883 (Ala. 1961).....	8
<i>Slavin v. Francis H. Leggett & Co.</i> , 114 N.J.L. 421, 177 A. 120 (N.J. 1935).....	8

<i>Stein v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 137 A.3d 279 (Md. App.).....	13, 18, 19, 20
<i>Tallmadge v. Aurora Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 90, 605 P.2d 1275 (1979).....	16
<i>Terhune v. A. H. Robins Co.</i> , 90 Wn.2d 9, 577 P.2d 975 (1978).....	13
<i>Tice v. Wilmington Chem. Corp.</i> , 259 Iowa 27, 141 N.W.2d 616 (Iowa 1966).....	8
<i>Turnage v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 260 F. Supp. 2d 722 (S.D. Ind. 2003).....	8
<i>Turner v. Bituminous Cas. Co.</i> , 397 Mich. 406, 244 N.W.2d 873 (1976).....	9
<i>Warzynski v. Empire Comfort Sys., Inc.</i> , 102 N.C. App. 222, 401 S.E.2d 801 (N.C. Ct. App. 1991).....	8
<i>Watson v. Dillon Companies, Inc.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (D. Colo. 2011).....	16
<i>Wojciuk v. United States Rubber Co.</i> , 13 Wis. 2d 173, 108 N.W.2d 149 (Wis. 1961).....	8
<i>Zamora v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 199, 704 P.2d 584 (1985).....	13
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 7.72.010(2).....	1, 7, 17
RCW 7.72.010(5).....	14
<u>Legislative History</u>	
Journal, 47th Leg., Reg. Sess., at 625 (Wash. 1981).....	8
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 400.....	passim
